CHeBoYGAN CouNTy ZoNING BOARD OF APPEALS

870 SOUTH MAIN ST. = PO Box 70 = CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721
PHONE: (231)627-8489 = FAX: (231)627-3646

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING
WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 2019 AT 7:00 P.M.
ROOM 135 — COMMISSIONERS ROOM
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, Mi 49721

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS

1. Trent Burrus/David and Luanne Kaufman — The applicant requests approval of a 75-ft. front
setback variance to construct a new deck and covered/screened porch on a waterfront property in
a Natural Rivers (P-NR) zoning district. Per Section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 150-
ft. of front setback is required for waterfront lots on tributaries in the P-NR zoning districts. The
subject property is located at 1612 Silery Road in Koehler Township, Parcel No. 171-009-400-016-
00, Section 9.

2. Trent Burrus/Larry and Sally Gathman — The applicant requests approval of a 1-ft. side setback
variance to construct a covered porch on a waterfront property with 45-ft. width in a Lake and
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 8-
ft. of side setback is required except in waterfront lots in the P-LS zoning district where a lot is less
than 80 feet in width, then each side setback shall be 10% of the lot width, or 5-ft., whichever is
greater. The subject property is located at 3171 Apple Blossom Street in Tuscarora Township, Parcel
No. 162-019-100-028-00, Section 19.

3. Harold and Shayleen Polzin/Benjamin Mosley — The applicant requests approval of a 5-ft 2-in front
setback variance to construct an addition onto an existing dwelling on a non-waterfront property in
a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) and Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning
district. The addition is to be constructed in the P-LS. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a
minimum of 30-ft. of front setback is required for non-waterfront lots in the P-LS zoning district.
The subject property is located at 6125 Koral Bay in Benton Township, Parcel No. 104-035-400-011-
00, Section 35.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ZBA COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

ADJOURN



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 26, 2018 AT 7:00PM
RooM 135 - COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING

Members Present: Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, Nini Sherwood, John Thompson
Members Absent: None
Others Present: Carl Muscott, Russell Crawford, Cheryl Crawford

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA . )
The agenda was presented. Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Ms. Sherwood, to accept the agenda as submitted. Motion
carried unanimously.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes from the September 26, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented. Ms. Sherwood stated a comma
should be inserted after the word “and” in item 8 on page 2. Mr. Freese referred to the seventh line on page 2 and stated
that it should read “if it serves”. Mr. Freese stated the thirteenth line should be corrected to read “the first two sentences
of” rather than “the first sentence”. Mr. Freese stated the fourteenth through the sixteenth lines should be within quotation
marks. Mr. Freese referred to item 5 on page 2 and stated that 600 should be 660. Mr. Freese referred to item 13 on page 2
and stated that the last line should be changed to “uses within the right of way”. Mr. Freese referred to the second line of
page 32 and stated that it should read “from and/or to” rather than “from and to”. Metion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr.
Hemmer, to approve the minutes as amended. Motion carried unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS

Zoning Board of Appeals Interpretation - A request for an interpretation from the Zoning Administrator to determine if
the term “altered” in Section 22.1 of the Zoning Ordinance (Nonconforming Uses, Structures) does not prohibit the addition
of property to increase the size of an otherwise nonconforming lot of record that is nonconforming solely due to the
minimum lot size requirement as provided for in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Turisk reviewed the staff report on the interpretation. Mr. Moore stated that actions which bring a nonconformity
closer into conformity should be allowed. Mr. Thompson stated that the term altered is superfluous in reference to the
term nonconformity.

Mr. Freese stated the question proposed is in regard to the meaning of the term “altered” in Article 22. The term “altered”
is synonymous with the term “changed” and changed could be either in the positive or negative, good or bad. The term
when utilized in the context of Article 22 is applied to nonconforming uses, structures or lots of record. The Zoning Board
of Appeals has consistently regarded any alteration of a nonconformity which results in a “lessening” or “reduction” of a
nonconformity as a factor which supports granting of a variance as long as it does not result in creating another
nonconforming feature or in increase in an already existing nonconforming feature, e.g. a dwelling of less than 250sf has
been allowed to expand even though it still remains less than 750sf, a dwelling nonconforming due to the front setback has
been allowed to expand to the rear, a waterfront lot nonconforming due to waterfront width has been allowed to split into
a waterfront lot with the existing water frontage and a non-waterfront lot when bot met the minimum square footage. The
same reasoning would hold that a nonconforming lot due to square footage could be increased in size through purchase of
additional square footage from an adjacent parcel as long as the parcel from which the property is purchased remains in
conformity with the regulation.

Motion by Mr. Freese, seconded by Mr. Moore, to find that: an alteration or change is allowable under the provisions of
Article 22 as long as any such alteration or change results in a lessening or diminution of the factor which creates the
nonconformity and additionally any such alteration or change cannot create or increase the degree of nonconformity of any
other factor. Motion carried unanimously.



Motion by Mr. Freese, seconded by Mr. Moore, to recommend to the Planning Commission that Article 22 is revised to
more explicitly express these findings. Additionally, Article 22.3 is illegal as written without including a requirement that
the property owner clearly expresses an intent to abandon the nonconforming use. Motion carried unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
No comments.

NEW BUSINESS
Motion by Mr. Hemmer, seconded by Mr. Moore, to change the December 25, 2019 meeting date to December 26, 2019 and
the 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals calendar was accepted with no other changes. Motion carried unanimously.

ZBA COMMENTS

Ms. Sherwood stated that the Citizen Planner program she had attended had covered the preparation of meeting minutes
and she was impressed with the fact that our minutes were prepared correctly. Ms. Sherwood stated that this training also
indicated that it was not the responsibility of the Zoning Board of Appeals to assist applicants in finding ways to circumvent
the zoning regulations in order to grant a variance. Mr. Freese stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals should look at the
requirements for granting a variance and the facts and materials provided by the applicant in support of his request and if
they can be fairly judged to support the request it should be granted. The granting of the variance with conditions which
ensure its compliance with regulatory requirements is acceptable. Ms. Sherwood asked whether appointing alternate
Zoning Board of Appeals members might be desirable. Mr. Freese indicated the Zoning Board of Appeals had considered
this in the past but it had been decided not to take this course of action since at an alternate would have to be prepared in
advance in order to substitute for the absent member including visiting the site of any proposed variance. This would
preclude substitution of any member with a sudden unforeseen reason for missing a meeting. This is the usual reason for a
member’s absence.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Mr. Muscott thanked the Zoning Board of Appeals for their service. He then questioned how alteration of a nonconforming
use could result in a lessening of the nonconformity. Mr. Freese explained that when an applicant proposes a use on a
nonconforming parcel that is more restrictive than the existing nonconforming use, the more restrictive use would be
allowed and the less restrictive use could never again be allowed. Mr. Muscott questioned whether regulations could be
loosened to allow larger signs for commercial businesses such as the Meijer store. Mr. Moore stated this issue had come up
in the past ant that the Zoning Board of Appeals had proposed changes to the regulation to the Planning Commission and
that in fact the regulation had been relaxed to allow larger wall signs of businesses located at a large distance from the
adjacent road on which the parcel is located. This had been as a result of Moran [ron Works requesting a larger sign.

ADJOURN
Motion by Mr. Hemmer to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 7:45pm.

John Thompson, Secretary



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Trent Burrus/Dave and Luanne Kaufman
Exhibit List

Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance
Cheboygan County Master Plan

Variance Application (4 Pages)

Aerial Photo (1 Page)

Zoning Map (1 Page)

Email Dated 05/16/19 From Patrick Ertel (1 Page)
Mailing List (1 Pages)

Staff Report (6 Pages)
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Note: Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2.



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION

PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. RECEIPT #: loelele 2
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CHEBOYGAN, M1 49721 “ " $110.00 APPLICATION FEE e
(231) 627-8489 (TELEPHONE) i
(231) 627-3646 (FAX)
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Please Note: All applicable questions must be answered completely. If additional space is needed, number and attach additional sheets.

I.  Property Information

A. List all known deed restrictions:

B. This property is (1 unplatted, mt;d, [ will be platted. If platted, name of plat

C. Present use of the property is: S JLi‘g‘ [ F‘N MIJ[ Y Egg ; é P*)\i _

D. A previous appeal has Iircla one) been made with respect to these premises in the last one (1) year. If a previous appeal,

rezoning or special use pe
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E. Aftach a site plan drawn per the attached directions.

mit application was made, state the date

, nature of action requested
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SITE PLAN INFORMATION Please include the following on your site plan:

1. Pioperty Line dimensions and Property shape. 6. Parcels under separate ownership therein,

2. Front, Rear, & Side setback dimensions. 7. Road Right-Of-Way (RCW); access or ufility easements.

3. Location, shape & size of all existing & proposed buildings on property. 8.  The existing and intended use of the lof and structures.

4. Location of all dives and parking areas. 8. Place North arrow in space provided.

5. Rivers, lakes, wetlands, or streams within 500 ft. 10. Other essential zoning information.

Distance from property line to proposed structure: Zoning District: North:
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Deborah Tomlinson

From: Ertel, Patrick (DNR) [mailto:ErtelP@michigan.gov]
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2019 3:44 PM

To: Deborah Tomlinson
Subject: RE: variance application

Thank you for the opportunity to review this Debbie.
What | see when looking at the this application is a few things I'd investigate more closely.

There is ample space on the back side of the house for a deck. It is true it will not meet the setback fully, but it will be
more compliant than being put on the riverside, which shows an effort to meet the setback.

If your ZBA decides to entertain something not on the back of the house, | would be curious if there is room to develop
the deck on the side of the house that has the 54’ to the property line. That at least keeps the deck from getting any
closer to the river than the house and may allow for a water view.

In my review, the reason | would investigate the side yard option is because the applicant mentions the neighboring
legal, non-conforming homes. My site visit would include measuring how close the neighboring houses are and ensuring
that any activity in the subject house is no closer than the 2 adjacent homes (plus decks). | have run into this situation on
the Rifle and allowed construction to be less than the setback because the proposed house was in between two legal
non-conforming homes, yet they could not go any closer.

I am pleased that the request is only for a 6ft wide deck running the length of the house as opposed to a 12 or 15ft wide
deck that is more egregious.

Does all this make sense? Any clarifications needed?

Thanks
Patrick
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT

Item:

A request for an approximately 75-ft. variance
from the minimum 150-ft. front setback
requirement for a new deck and covered
screened porch in a Natural Rivers Protection
(P-NR) zoning district.

Prepared by:
Jennifer Merk

Date:
May 20, 2019

Expected Meeting Date:
May 22,2019

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Trent Burrus
Owners: Dave and Luanne Kaufman
Contact; Trent Burrus

Phone: 231-944-8187

Requested Action: The applicant seeks approval of an approximately 75-ft. variance from the
150-ft. front (riverfront) setback standard for tributary lots located in the Natural Rivers
Protection (P-NR) zoning districts, per Section 11.3.1. of the Zoning Ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This variance request regards a non-conforming dwelling on a 0.78-acre (33, 977 sq.-ft.)
property along a private canal off the Pigeon River and located at 1612 Silery Road in Koehler
Township. (For the purpose of zoning, canals are considered tributaries of mainstreams). The
owner intends to add a deck (6-ft. x 21-ft. 8-in.) and a covered/screened porch (10-ft. x 13-1t.) to
the river-facing (front) side of the dwelling where a concrete patio exists. The front setback
indicated on the submitted site plan for the proposed porch is approximately 75-ft., thus this
request for approximately 75-ft. of front setback variance.

The Pigeon River is considered particularly environmentally and historically sensitive and
recreationally significant; Section 11.3.1., seeks to acknowledge these characteristics by
requiring building setbacks for new structures to be a minimum of 200 feet from the water’s edge
along mainstreams and 150 feet from the water’s edge along tributaries.




The owner stated the existing dwelling was built in 1959-60. However, the only permit of record
is for an addition to the dwelling in 1991.
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Surrounding Zoning:

North: Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR); Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) and Agriculture
and Forestry Management (M-AF) just beyond.

East: Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR); Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning
just beyond.

South: Natural Rivers Protection (P -NR)

West: Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR)
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Surrounding Land Uses:
Mix of low-density residential and vacant properties to north, east and south. The Pigeon River is
to the west.

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor,
floodplain):

That portion of the subject property adjacent and proximal to the Pigeon River is considered
environmentally sensitive, hence the comparatively large minimum (river) front setback
requirements as indicated in Article 11.

Public Comment:
Patrick Ertel/MDNR has commented on the variance request. (see exhibit 6}

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional
variance to be granted.

General Findings:

1. The subject property is in a Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR) zoning district and fronts a
canal on the Pigeon River, and thus is classified as a tributary lot.

2. The Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 150-ft. front setback in the P-NR zoning
district for tributary lots.

3. The applicant is seeking a 75-ft. front setback variance from the Pigeon River to
construct a new, attached deck 6-ft x 21-ft. 8-in. and covered/screened porch measuring
10-ft. x 13-ft.

4. The existing dwelling is non-conforming relative to the minimum 150-ft. front setback
requirement for tributary lots in the P-NR zoning district.

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where
the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that practical difficulty
exists by showing all of the following:

23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape,
water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
difficulty.

A. The physical conditions of the property that support granting the variance request are as
follows:

1. A unique circumstance is that the dwelling is non-conforming, constructed prior to the
current minimum 150-ft. front setback standard for tributary lots in the P-NR zoning district.
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The standard has been met.
B. The physical conditions of the property which support denying the variance are as follows:

1. No physical conditions are identified that support denial of the variance as proposed.

The standard has not been met.

23.5.4.2. The need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (self-created).

A. Actions that have occurred which support granting the variance which were not caused
by the applicant:
1. The dwelling is non-conforming as it was constructed prior to the adopted minimum

front setback standard for tributary lots in the P-NR zoning district.
The standard has been met.

B. Actions which the applicant has taken that results in the request for the variance and
therefore require denial of the variance:

1. None identified.

The standard has not been met.

23.5.4.3. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage,
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably
prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose,
or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

A. Zoning regulation requirements result in the following conditions which prevent use of
the property or cause undue hardship:

1. The current minimum front setback requirement for tributary lots in the P-NR zoning
districts would prohibit construction of the new attached deck and covered/screened
porch as proposed on the non-conforming dwelling because of its location within the
150-ft. front setback area.

The standard has been met.

B. Factors that show no adverse effects caused by the zoning regulation conditions:
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1. The minimum front setback requirement for tributary lots in the P-NR zoning districts
would prohibit construction of the new attached porch as proposed on the non-
conforming dwelling because of its location within the 150-ft. setback area.

The standard has not been met.

23.5.4.4. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the
applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other
property owners in the district.

A. Factors that show the variance cannot be reduced beyond that requested and still meet
the needs of the applicant, and still not infringe upon the rights of the surrounding
property owners:

1. The proposed attached deck and covered/screened porch is intended for the same location
of an existing concrete patio.

The standard has been met.

B. Factors that show the variance requested is more than needed and/or would infringe upon
the rights of surrounding property owners:

l. None identified.

The standard has not been met.

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the
neighborhood or zoning district.

A. Factors that show how granting the variance would not result in unfavorable impacts on
the surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district:

1. The dwelling is non-conforming with regards to the current minimum front setback
requirement for tributary lots in the P-NR zoning districts, so granting the variance would
not result in a major change from that which has existed, nor unfavorable off-site
impacts.

The standard has been met.

B. Factors that show how granting the variance would adversely impact the neighborhood
or zoning district.

Page Sof 6



1. Section 11.1.2. indicates, in part, that the purpose of the P-NR zoning district is to
maintain water quality, recreational opportunities and to prevent ecological, economic,
historic and scenic damage from overcrowding or disorderly development, etc.

This project may be considered comparatively minor, however, and would not
compromise the aforementioned zoning district purpose or characteristics.

The standard has not been met.
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Trent Burrus/Larry and Sally Gathman
Exhibit List

Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance
Cheboygan County Master Plan
Variance Application (5 Pages)
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Staff Report (4 Pages)
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Note: Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2.



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY

VARIANCE APPLICATION
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Piease Note: All applicable questions must be answered completely. if additional space is needed, number and atiach additional sheets.

l. Property information
A. List:all known deed restrictions:

B. This property is [ unplatted, Epta/tted, will be platted. I platted, name:of piat

C. Present use of the propery is: _<S)n gic Fown . €S

D. - Aprevious appeal hacircle one) been made with respect to these premises in the last one (
rezoning or special usepemmit application was made, state the date

and the decision

E. Attach a site-plan drawn per the:attached directions.

, hature of action requested

1) year. If a previous appeal,




B.  Defalled Request and Justification

1. - Siale sxaclly whal is. iniandad \o-be:dore-on; or wilh the:property which: necassitates-a variante-from the Zoning Ordinance.
K%VL C)(/:/)\'\\} house  and Bud)d oy £ Kr'é’l‘f-'; m‘”‘é*‘\rt’@\' -
CotrerTry  There R a. 3 Porct aTue ' 5T Boack . e acc
ag Kf"v§ ,/—'0/ < 4 sT RBecld 70 AocornadsTr o 4' Posen,

2. Adimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record
of the public hearing that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following. All variance decisions made by the Zoning Board Appeals
are based on the following five (5) standards of the Chabaygan County Zaning Ondinancs. Plesse sxplal B r it megis-eech

RO

2  Thatthe need for the requested veriance is-due to unique-circumstences-or physical conditions of the property involved, such.as
narrewness, shallownees, shape, water, ar topography-end is Rot<due to the-appicant's persenal oreconcmic difficulty.

Thig LaT (S Maftow _and The Cayes Cleal e  a Qg ereus
STofed loed K w ey a _Y' Coveced o lctn wool\l Ltmna]" rae
hWaZ2orde uo  well wof .

b. Thatthe-need for the requestad varance is-nef the rasult of actions.of the: property- owner-or pravious.praparty owners:(seif-created).

c.  Thatsrict compliance with regulafions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, densily or other dimensional requirements wil}
unreesonably prevent the property-owner fram using the properly for a permitied purposs, or will renderobnfqmmym thoss

regulations unnecessarily burdensome
4 4 \ . .
The Y SeTm becke Vealiatn ¢ o\ Elimine T [he
A el Cond T v Snow  and I&a boid U( From &O/:-

Covetes Porct,  wobiy  CeeaJe o Safe  twalld wees

d. Thatthe requested variance is tha minimum vatiance necessary o grant the applicant reasonable rﬂ.ﬂiﬁﬂ&é do substantial.
justice to-gther property owners.in the-district. :

'T\‘\f—fc i A bLotec @vl"’l':‘cf @C_Tw<(_,, hoafeS and a

v
Vetbay  Cerme s, on £ row, A Torn iy Plohdor has bocn @ Len
Wy FPollow  w. T o wealen LdTey

e. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of
Propery in the neighborhoad or zoning diskict
Sane o abeoe

' mmm&mmﬂmmwmmmmm -Pteaasdewﬁysﬂtebemafmmwﬁhgor
{ addition and the nearest property iine. Does the property owner give parmission for County zoning officials to ent his or her property fo

The undersigned affirms that/t’/i:Z{aﬁoTand plans submijad in this application are rue and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge.
| Applicant’s Signature 78O P 12675
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162-143-000-003-00

HOFFMAN REVOC LIVING TRUST
3136 MINGO TRL, PO BOX 669
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49749

162-019-100-006-01

WALLER, JEFFREY L & SALLY A, TTEES
4660 MEADOWVIEW LN

MILFORD, MI 48380

162-019-100-011-01

ATHEARN, BRUCE & MARY, TTEES
4435 NINTH ST

WAYLAND, MI 49348

162-019-100-015-00
MILLER, RONALD G ET UX
3683 FRANDOR
SAGINAW, M1 48603

162-019-100-023-00
BAKER, JANE

3119 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49749

162-019-100-031-00

BEHM, WILLIAM & REBECCA H/W
3189 APPLE BLOSSOM ST

iNDIAN RIVER, Mi 49749

162-019-100-011-00
HORNBACHER, DUANE
1705 ORRRD

CARO, MI 48723

162-019-100-030-00
CROWLEY, AARON
6011 PICKARD DR
TOLEDO, OH 43613

162-143-000-002-00

KOKOULEN, JOHN & ELEANOR (DECD)
14 HICKORY CT

DEARBORN HEIGHTS, Ml 48127

162-019-100-008-00
RADCLIFFE, CHARLES & MARY
13056 WALNUT

SOUTHGATE, MI 48195

162-019-100-013-00
KASER, JOHN W L/EWPTS;
171 PLYMOUTH BEACH DR
INDIAN RIVER, M| 49749

162-019-100-016-00
CROWLEY, AARON
6011 PICKARD DR
TOLEDO, OH 43613

162-019-100-025-00

AUSTIN, FRANCIS X & JERRY H/W
41899 CONNERWOOD CT
CANTON, MI 48187

162-019-100-026-00

MUNROE, JACK L/EWPTS; SCOTT MUNROE;

3141 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49749

162-019-100-028-00
GATHMAN, LARRY TTEE
2374 DOBIERD
MASON, MI 48854

162-143-000-001-00

HEBERT, DOUGLAS & BRIDGET H/W
PO BOX 1028

INDIAN RIVER, MI 49749

162-019-100-009-00
JOSLEN INVESTMENTS, LLC
PO BOX 1519

WESTCLIFFE, CO 81252

162-019-100-014-00

CRAIG, RICKY & DEBORA H/W
2738 N WALDO RD
MIDLAND, MI 48642

162-019-100-022-00
CALHOUN, DENNIS C 1/2 INT &
9637 REECK RD

ALLEN PARK, M! 48101

162-019-100-024-00

CARPENTER, CASEY R
2403 IMLAY CITY RD

LAPEER, MI 48446

162-019-100-027-00

POWELL, GARY J & BETTY J H/W
21580 SUNFLOWER

NOVI, M1 48375

162-019-100-029-00
MANSON, MARY TRUSTEE
3188 W COON LAKE RD
HOWELL, MI 48843



162:143-000-003-00
OCCUPANT

3136 MINGO TRL
INDIAN RIVER, M| 49721

162-019-100-006-01
OCCUPANT

3141 GRATIOT ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-011-01
OCCUPANT

3221 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49721

162-019-100-015-00
OCCUPANT

3144 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49721

162-019-100-023-00
OCCUPANT

3119 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-031-00
OCCUPANT

3189 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-011-00
OCCUPANT

3191 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-030-00
OCCUPANT

3183 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-143-000-002-00
OCCUPANT

3140 MINGO TRL
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-008-00
OCCUPANT

3145 GRATIOT ST
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49721

162-019-100-013-00
OCCUPANT

3096 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M| 49721

162-019-100-016-00
OCCUPANT

3184 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-025-00
OCCUPANT

3131 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M| 49721

162-019-100-026-00
OCCUPANT

3141 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, Ml 49721

162-019-100-028-00
OCCUPANT

3171 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-143-000-001-00
OCCUPANT

3144 MINGO TRL
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-009-00
OCCUPANT

3167 GRATIOT ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-014-00
OCCUPANT

3124 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721

162-019-100-022-00
OCCUPANT

3115 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M| 49721

162-019-100-024-00
OCCUPANT

3121 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49721

162-019-100-027-00
OCCUPANT

3165 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, M1 49721

162-019-100-029-00
OCCUPANT

3179 APPLE BLOSSOM ST
INDIAN RIVER, MI 49721



CueBoYGAN COUNTY
FSPLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING = 870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70 » CHEBOYGAN, Mi149721
PHONE: (231)627-8489 = FAX: (231)627-3646
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT
Item: Prepared by:
Requests a 1-ft. side setback variance to Jennifer Merk

construct a covered porch in a Lake and
Stream Protection (P-L.S) zoning district.

Date: Expected Meeting Date:
May 20, 2019 May 22,2019
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Trent Burrus

Owners: Larry and Sally Gathman

Contact person: Trent Burrus

Phone: 231-944-8187

Requested Action: The applicant requests a 1-ft. side setback variance to congtrtlct a covered
porch (4-ft. x 52-ft.) where a minimum of 5-ft. is required, per Section 17.1.J of the Zoning

Ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject property is a waterfront lot with 45-ft of frontage along the Indian River and located
at 3171 Apple Blossom Street in Tuscarora Township. The applicant is proposing to construct a
4-ft. x 52-ft. covered porch running the length of a dwelling proposed to be built on an existing
foundation. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 8-ft. of side setback is
required except for waterfront lots in the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district (P-LS)
where a lot less than 80-ft. in width, then each side setback shall be 10% of the lot width, or 5-ft.,
whichever is greater. The proposed covered porch will therefore extend 1-ft. into the 5-ft.
setback. The applicant cites the need for a 4-ft. wide covered porch for safety and
maneuverability.




CARPENTER, CASEY R
PLE BLOSSOM ST

//
fss

162-019-100-015-00
MILLER, RONALD G ET UX
3144 APPLE BLOSSOM ST

/
162-019-100-016-00 /'I
CROWLEY, AARON /

3184 APPLE BLOSSOM ST’,

4 162-019-100-031-
S BEHM, WILLIAM & REBECCA HW
3189 APPLE BLOSSOM ST

162-019-100-011-00
HORNBACHER, DUANE
3191 APPLE BLOSSOM ST

162-019-100-011-01
ATHEARN, BRUCE & MARY, TTEES P "
3221 APPLE BLOSSOM ST i 3
?;95;4301-00
/ MUR MARINE, LLC
{3312 NABANOIS TRL

Figure 1. Location and zoning of subject property at 3171 Apple Blossom St., Tuscarora Twp.

Surrounding Zoning:

North: Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS)
East: Same

South: Same

West: Same

Surrounding Land Uses:
Residential to the north, Indian River to the immediate east, Indian River and Murdock Marine to
the south and residential uses to the west.

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor,
floodplain):
The subject property is located in a P-LS zoning district on the Indian River.

Public comments:
No written comments have been received as of this writing.

2|Page



VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional
variance to be granted.

General Findings:

The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.

The subject property is 45-ft wide.

The subject property is a legal non-conforming lot.

The existing buildings on the subject property conform to the Zoning Ordinance’s minimum
setback requirements.

5. The applicant is seeking a 1-ft. side setback variance (to allow for 4-ft. side setback) to
construct a covered porch.

6. A minimum 5-ft side setback is required in the P-LS zoning districts according to section
17.1.1.

LY B —

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where
the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that practical difficulty
exists by showing all of the following:

23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness,
shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
difficulty.

A. The physical conditions of the property that support granting the variance request are
as follows:

1. The subject property is a legal non-conforming lot with 45-ft width.
B. The physical conditions of the property which support denying the variance are as follows:

1. The subject property is less than the minimum lot width which is less than the minimum
lot standard in the P-LS zoning district.

23.5.4.2. That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (self-created).

A. Actions that have occurred which support granting the variance which were not caused
by the applicant:

1. The subject property is a legal non-conforming lot with 45-ft width and a minimum side
setback of 5-ft. required.

3|Page



B. Actions which the applicant has taken that results in the request for the variance and
therefore require denial of the variance:

1. The need for the variance is due to applicant proposing to build a covered porch citing
dangerous conditions of snow and ice build-up along current walkway next to the
dwelling.

23543 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage,
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity
with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

A. Zoning regulation requirements result in the following conditions which prevent use of
the property or cause undue hardship:

1. The minimum side setback of 5-ft. for the subject property would prohibit the owner
from building the structure as proposed.

B. Factors that show no adverse effects caused by the zoning regulation conditions:
1. None identitfied.

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the
applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property owners in
the district.

A. Factors that show the variance cannot be reduced beyond that requested and still meet the
needs of the applicant, and still not infringe upon the rights of the surrounding property
OWNers:

1. The variance may be considered comparatively small and given the rationale
provided for the request, it appears the request is the minimum necessary to grant
reasonable relief and would do substantial justice to the owners.

B. Factors that show the variance requested is more than needed and/or would infringe upon
the rights of surrounding property owners:

1. The variance may be considered comparatively small and given the rationale
provided for the request, it appears the request is the minimum necessary to grant
reasonable relief and would do substantial justice to the owners.

4|Page



23545 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district.

A. Factors that show how granting the variance would not result in unfavorable impacts on
the surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district:

1. The subject property is legal, non-conforming, characteristics that a number of nearby
residential properties share.

B. Factors that show how granting the variance would adversely impact the neighborhood
or zoning district.

1. None identified.

5|Page



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Harold & Shayleen Polzin/Benjamin Mosley
Exhibit List

Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance
Cheboygan County Master Plan
Variance Application (7 Pages)
Warranty Deed L640 P420 (2 Pages)
Pictures (2 Pages)

Mailing List (2 Pages)

Staff Report (5 Pages)

© o N o O k w Dd =

—_ .3 A
B NN~ o

15.

Note: Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2.



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION 74

PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. RECEIPT #: £)/o .00
870 SOUTH MAIN ST., PO BOX 70 CASH/CHECK:
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 $110.00 APPLICATION FEE i Coss
(231) 627-8489 (TELEPHONE) S
(231) 627-3646 (FAX)
PLEASE PRINT
PROPERTY LOCATION
Address City / Village Township / Sec. Zoning District
G125 )(om\ Psqu Cheboygan —— |Bedon /35 | P-LS
Property Tax |.D. (Parcel) Number Subdivisioh gf Condo. Name / Plat or Lot No. 7 , +
|04-035-46 --d M-AF
035-4060 - 0}1-00 |
APPLICANT
Nam ; ¢ Telenhone ‘ Fax
*HUIO A g‘\wlc’u\ P@iZm (23i)0iB-5484 |
Address City & State Zip Code E-Mail

Ql?%g KJ’Q' Bqu CLCLocﬁqn'M.T_ LH'?L\

OWNER (If different from appllcant)

Name Telephode Fax
Bergamia Hesley (L6530 1212
Address City & State Zip Code

PO Pox 56 [lekivae Tokod ML | 43957

Detailed directions to site, including nearest crossroad: »
ch’_ 2.7 1o 335@,H\ +O Qrd\Czrc) Beqc,ﬁ TOGA te Seoth River Boad J—U KG-"GJ ())Qu‘ Q(l
Second hayse onthe Jelfd (Bive gray colew)

Please Note: All applicabie questions must be answered completely. If additional space is needed, number and attach additional sheets.

I.  Property Information
A. List all known deed restrictions: N ane

B. This property is X unplatted, [ platted, C1 will be platted. If platted, name of plat

C. Present use of the property is: .G nj*\c ?{’\qm‘.‘\u‘ bm&

D. Aprevious appeal has (circle one) been made with respect to these premises in the last one (1) year. If a previous appeal,
rezoning or special use permit application was made, state the date , nature of action requested ,
and the decision

E. Attach a site plan drawn per the attached directions.


dtomlinson
Typewritten Text
3


Il. Detailed Request and Justification

1. State exactly what is intended to be done on, or with the property which necessitates a variance from the Zoning Ordinance.
2 woeld | a )avgw il\/f.\gréom/ﬁ;:m;la{ feom

2. Adimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record
of the public hearing that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following. All variance decisions made by the Zoning Board of Appeals

are based on the following five (5) standards of the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance. Please explain how the request meets each
standard.

a. Thatthe need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant's personal or economic difficulty.

i -P-\’\' % 7] G &) )

b. That the need f_or the"requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (self—created).
Whea Hhe hevse was huijt We. weve told that Fhe set hack weas
25 Peeks

c. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those
regulations unnecessarily burdensome

\4/?. LJOUH )\Ke +(} make ‘H\'LS kouse, X \Qev”mne)\jr fe\S‘iAen’i' Oﬂ'ﬂu)
%r Ccor éap?)\kf}&n".u-\qw Cmcl 'H\ekr C_R\’Mer\.

d. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial
'usf'ce to other property owners in the district.

& hilgi&\/e, .”)\;S 1S . M oM $ i - > CausSe

W regnest,
Eot r; h «.th.( and a Bo-

e. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of
ferty in the neighborhood or zoning district.

pIo ; e N )
\‘\.9, dnr\\' ’F?..ez\ + Ub’a\\ ju\/(’. an CLC\\/QY‘SQ \'rv\'l’qd‘ on Clr\i.{ of H\e %L\rroowjmj
Pmp@}l‘u” View or use.,

The Zoning Board of Appeals members will visit the site prior to the public hearing. Please clearly stake the corners of the proposed building or
addition and the nearest&o;erty line. Does the property owner give permission for County zoning officials to enter his or her property for

inspection purposes?

Yes L1No / i 4
" ) L S G
Owner’s Signature V,/_,/j/; %/%; Date %/[// 17
/{7 4 /0 I 4

AFFIDAVIT
The undersigned affirms that the information and plans submitted in this application are true and correct to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge.

Applicant’s Signature %ffd £ Q%/V‘\. Date L}~ 14’ o l q




SITE PLAN INFORMATION Please include the following on your site plan:

Property Line dimensions and Property shape. 6
f-ront, Rear, & Side setback dimensions. e
Location, shape & size of all existing & proposed buildings on property. 8.
Location of all drives and parking areas. 9.
Rivers, lakes, wetlands, or streams within 500 ft. 1

O o0 RO

Parcels under separate ownership therein.

Road Right-Of-Way (ROW); access or utility easements.
The existing and intended use of the lot and structures.

Place North arrow in space provided.

0. Other essential zoning information.

Dlstance from property line to proposed structure: {jcf MM

Front: __ Rear Side: __ Side: W€ P\M
I

Zoning District:

North:

PICCJSQ, See QHGJ\{A ’Pczjes
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

FGR RECORD
whose sddrese s AQSDECZI PH 3: 24

WARRANTY DEED—883 !
- (State Bar of Michigan Fotm)
The Grantoe{s)
Billy C. Kirts & Nancy Lee Kirts, husband & wife RECEIVED

8560 Donna Lane, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236-1775

convey(s) and warrant(s} to Q’ AN,
8en L. Mosley, a married man =
whose sddress s CLEFXSRZGISTLR

Box 58, Hackinac Island, HI 48757 CHEBIVEEN Lo TV H2r 5N

the following described pmn-m'n'--h‘ inthe township

of Benton Cowstyof Cheboygan
and State of Michigan:

Legal attached hereto

fchemmot forty five hundred ($4,500.00)and no/100 Bollars

subject 10 easements and budding snd wse restrictions of record and ferther sebject to TeServations of record.

Dated th5 /3@ aryot reentte 10 257
Signed im presence of: y:

Kﬁhry:?: ‘l-’/fl{é(/}/ : lly ' rts '
* olly . . .
Neweoy o M2

¢ Nancy Let’}(irts

*

ot kP : vk 640 me420

STATE OF MEGHFGAN.

&S,
COUNTY OF %’m o~
4 t was scknowledged before me this /3 _ day of Mb! z -

Xirts-& Hanr}l toa Kirts

Notary Pubkc, S!;te of Ohid (79” (%{4/

Wy Comussica Expires Mar, 31,1958 @ Kathr . Polly ' ,
Ncluy?v\l’-t Coaaly,
_dinhigen OH 1O </

My commiiicn rrpwes” prz 22 37, /9 [74

REAL ESTAIE %

Coenty Treasares’s Certificate

et et my v Msmveor
e SRS s e ICH TRAKSFER TAX S
i e s €35 co:
/!V Q‘Zjéej._ﬁﬁj Tersrt U o *
Whea Recorded Retera To Send Sutsequent Tan Bk To Doattcd By. EV)is Realty, Inc

Better Howes & Gardens

\ 115 Realty, lnc. GRAXTEE'S Buuiness Addecss .

6272 R-68 Box 606
P o gax K06 Indian River, M1 49749

tHrtel Address)
(Eﬂy lﬁ §u&!

4
Tan Parcel # 104-35-400-011-00 RecocdingFre .12, 00— Trander Tan 38,20

¢ TYPE OR PRIRT FAMIS UROLR SICRATURES . 47060073

ANVAWOD FONVHNSNI 3TLIL NYOIMIWY 1SHId DNISN AQ T4¥YS SHAJISNYYL JLVLIST Tvad HNOA INVYIN

3ax I
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\
Farcel ©O:

Part of Government Lot 4, Saction 35, T37N, RIW, described as follows: *
Beginning at the SE corner of sald Government Lot 4 and procesding thenck
N 87° 46' 50" W along the South line of sald Government Lot 4, 124.72
feel; thence N 35° 53' 20" W 186.64 feet to the Point of Beginning of this

description, sald point being on the SH'ly R.O.W. line of Valley Drive of
Black River Vvalley Subdivision:

Continuing thence along said R.O.%W. line
Rorth 35° 53' 20" W 74.41 feet; thence 301.19 feet along the arc of a 03°
53' 10" curve to the left, a radius of 1876.86 feet the long chord of
which bears North 490° 29' 1g"

W 300.86 foot; thence N 45° 05' W 65.37
feet; thence South 44° 55' W 150 feel; thence S 45° 05' K 65.37 feot;
thence 277.11 feet along the arc of a 3° 19' 04.5" curve to the right of a

radius of 1726.86 feot the long chord of which bears South 40° 29° 10" g
276.82 feet; thence 8 35° 53' 20" R 59.52 fest to the R.O.W. 1lina of

Valley Drive; thence g 87° 46' 50" E 87.87 feet; thence 111.80 feet along
the arc of a curve to the left, a radius of 50 feet the long chord of

which bears N 28" 09' 55" E 89,92 feet to the P.0.B.

AND ALSO an easement in common with others over -and across the NW'ly 15
feot of Lot 9 Black RiVver Valley 8

ubdivision according to a recorded Plat
thereof; said easement'bsing over an existing driveway running from Valley
Drive to the Black River.

ARD ALSO an easement on the NB'

ly 50 feot of Lot 9, Black River Valley
Subdivision running the full width of sald Lot and from the waters edge of
Black River to a line drawn across Lot and 50 feet back from the waters
edge and parallel to the waters edge for the purpose of temporary parking
of motor vehicles and boat trail

ers, and turning around of said vehicles
and boat trailers, and for fishing along the bank of Black River.

Os | wiz 640 ned2]

o - o ) oy ln
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105-807-000-009-00

TRIVEST ENTERPRISES, INC

275 VFW RD
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721

105-B07-000-013-00

BREED, JOSEPH & TERESA H/W

6140 KORAL BAY DR
CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721

105-807-000-017-00
AUBERT, HARLYN

6110 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721

104-035-400-017-02
FLETCHER, DAVID J
3465 GRIFFIN HWY
OLIVET, MI 49076

104-035-400-011-00
MOSLEY, BEN L
BOX 58

MACKINAC ISLAND, M1 49757

104-035-400-008-02

BRANDEMIHL, KURTW &

15602 RUSSELL
ALLEN PARK, M1 48101

105-B07-000-010-01
GILLARDE, LAURIE A, TRUSTEE
17772 WINCHESTER DR
NORTHVILLE, M1 48168

105-B07-000-014-00

BREED JOSEPH & TERESA BREED
6140 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721

105-B07-000-018-00
AUBERT, AUSTIN W

4840 JONES RD

NORTH BRANCH, MI 48461

104-035-400-009-00
AUBERT, WADE

6001 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721-9670

104-035-400-014-00
TRIVEST ENTERPRISES, INC
275 VFW RD

CHEBOYGAN, M 49721

104-035-400-013-00

ALLEN, AMBER & DAVID MAKOWSKI,
6124 SOUTH RIVER RD

CHEBOYGAN, M1 49721

105-B07-000-012-00

BREED, JOSEPH A & TERESA A H/W
6140 KORAL BAY RD

CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721

105-B07-000-016-00

AUBERT, HARLYN & CLARECE H/W
6110 KORAL BAY RD

CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721

105-B07-000-019-00

SINEMAN, JAMES & VIRGINIA, CO-TTEES
1800 W OLDS RD

LESLIE, Mi49251

104-035-400-010-00
MYERS, JAMES & KELLY H/W
510 SAGINAW ST

ALPENA, M1 49707

104-035-400-008-01

BREED, JOSEPH A & TERESA A H/W
6140 KORAL BAY RD

CHEBOYGAN, Mi 49721

104-035-400-017-05

BRANDT, FRED & EILEEN REV LIV TRUST
6112 N BLACK RIVER RD

CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721
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105-B07-000-009-00
OCCUPANT

6192 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721

105-B07-000-013-00
OCCUPANT

6150 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721

105-B07-000-017-00
OCCUPANT

6110 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721

104-035-400-017-02
OCCUPANT

6088 SOUTH RIVER RD
CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721

104-035-400-011-00
OCCUPANT

6125 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721

105-807-000-010-01
OCCUPANT

6170 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, M1 49721

105-807-000-014-00
OCCUPANT

6140 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721

104-035-400-013-00
OCCUPANT

6124 SOUTH RIVER RD
CHEBOYGAN, M1 49721

104-035-400-009-00
OCCUPANT

6001 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, M1 49721

104-035-400-013-00
OCCUPANT

6114 SOUTH RIVER RD
CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721

105-B07-000-012-00
OCCUPANT

6160 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, M1 49721

105-B07-000-016-00
OCCUPANT

6120 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721

105-B07-000-019-00
OCCUPANT

6090 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, M| 49721

104-035-400-010-00
OCCUPANT

6151 KORAL BAY RD
CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721
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¢ CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
P PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

¥ ClEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING = 870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70 « CHEROYGAN, M1 49721
PHONE: (231)627-8489 = FAX: (231)627-3646
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT

Item: Prepared by:
Requests a 5-ft.2-in. front setback variance to | Jennifer Merk
construct an addition on a property zoned Lake
and Stream Protection (P-LS) and Agriculture
and Forestry Management (M-AF). The
addition is to be constructed in the P-LS zone

only.

Date: Expected Meeting Date:
May 20, 2019 May 22, 2019
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Harold and Shayleen Polzin

Owners: Benjamin Mosley

Contact person: [Harold Polzin

Phone: 231-818-5484

Requested Action: The applicant requests a 5-ft. 2-in. front setback variance (setback of 24-
ft.10-in.) to construct a living room addition where a minimum of 30-ft. is required in the Lake

and Stream Protection zoning districts, per Section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject property is a 1.75-acre non-waterfront lot located at 6125 Koral Bay in Benton
Township. The applicant is proposing to construct a 12-ft. x 24-ft. living room addition onto the
south side of an existing dwelling that per our records was permitted in 1996. A well is located
east of the dwelling, the garage is directly north while the septic and drainfield are west and
adjacent. The shape of the subject property is unique, having a long front lot line following the
curve in Koral Bay Road. The distance from the applicant’s proposed addition to the front lot
line varies with the road; the farthest measurement being 24-ft.10-in. The southwest corner of the
addition would extend 5-ft.2-in. into the front setback. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance,
a minimum of 30-ft. of front setback is required for non-waterfront lots in the Lake and Stream
Protection District (P-LS).




104-035-400-002-00
AUSERT, WADE
001 KORAL BAY RD

RN

BRAMOT, FREL E A b et
REV LIV

104-035-400-017-00
AUBERT, WADE
& DONNA HIW

M—AF-P-LB- Ll‘|815|1-{°| I |:"‘tml:“t A
Figure 1. Location and zoning of subject property at 6125 Koral Bay Benton Twp.

Surrounding Zoning:

North: Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS)

East: Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS)

South: Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) and Agriculture and Forestry (M-AF)
West: Agriculture and Forestry (M-AF)

Surrounding Land Uses:
Low density residential and vacant land to the north, east and west; vacant land to the south.

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor,
floodplain):
The Upper Black River is approximately 400-ft. east of the subject property.

Public comments:
No written comments have been received as of this writing.
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional
variance to be granted.

General Findings:

1.

2.

The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) and Agriculture and
Forestry (M-AF) zoning districts.

The applicant’s proposed addition would be limited to the Lake and Stream Protection (P-
LS) district.

The subject property is uniquely shaped with a front lot line that follows the contour of Koral
Bay Road.

The existing buildings on the subject property conform to the minimum required Zoning
Ordinance setbacks for the zoning districts.

The applicant is sceking a 5-ft. 2-in. front setback variance to construct a living room (12-ft.
X 24-ft.) onto an existing dwelling.

A minimum 30-ft front setback is required for non-waterfront lots in the P-LS zoning district
according to section 17.1.

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where
the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that practical difficulty
exists by showing all of the following:

23.5.4.1, That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallewness,
shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
difficulty.

A. The physical conditions of the property that support granting the variance request are as

follows:

1. The subject property is uniquely shaped with a long, front lot line that follows the contour
of Koral Bay Road.

2. The distance from the applicant’s proposed addition to the front lot line varies with the
road contour, the shortest measurement being 24-t.10-in.

B. The physical conditions of the property which support denying the variance are as follows:

1. The subject property is 1.75 acres.
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23.5.4.2. That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (self-created).

A. Actions that have occurred which support granting the variance which were not caused by
the applicant:

1. None identified.

B. Actions which the applicant has taken that results in the request for the variance and
therefore require denial of the variance:

2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 12-ft. x 24-ft. living room addition onto the
south side of an existing dwelling, a portion of which will encroach into the 30-ft
setback.

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage,
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity
with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

A. Zoning regulation requirements result in the following conditions which prevent use of
the property or cause undue hardship:

1. The applicant would be unable to construct the proposed (12-ft. x 24-ft.) living room
addition onto the existing dwelling.

B. Factors that show no adverse effects caused by the zoning regulation conditions:

1. The applicant could conform to the zoning regulations if the proposed addition
configurations were changed.

23544 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the
applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice te other property owners in
the district.

A. Factors that show the variance cannot be reduced beyond that requested and still meet the
needs of the applicant, and still not infringe upon the rights of the surrounding property
owners:

1. None identified. It appears the proposed addition could be reduced to be more
compliant with the front setback requirements.
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B. Factors that show the variance requested is more than needed and/or would infringe upon
the rights of surrounding property owners:

1. Tt appears the proposed addition could be reduced to be more compliant with the front
setback requirements.

23545 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district.

A. Factors that show how granting the variance would not result in unfavorable impacts on
the surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district:

1. The surrounding properties are currently largely vacant therefore the impact of the
variance on a portion of proposed (12-ft. x 24-ft.) living room addition to the existing
dwelling would not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values,
or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.

B. Factors that show how granting the variance would adversely impact the neighborhood
or zoning district.

1. None identified.
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